

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

ROY COCKRUM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-484-HEH

Date: November 16, 2018

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS ERWIN CHEMERINSKY AND RICH SCHRAGGER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Victor Glasberg (VA Bar No. 16184)
Victor M. Glasberg & Associates
121 S. Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.684.1100
Fax: 684.1104
vmg@robinhoodsq.com

Vincent Levy (*pro hac vice* pending)
Gregory Dubinsky (*pro hac vice* pending)
Evan H. Stein (*pro hac vice* pending)
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
646-837-5151
vlevy@hsgllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROTECT SPEECH INTEGRAL TO CRIMINAL
 ACTIVITY 4

 II. *BARTNICKI* DOES NOT IMMUNIZE THE CAMPAIGN’S CONDUCT 6

 A. *Bartnicki* Turned On The “Special Circumstances” In That Case..... 6

 B. The Campaign’s Alleged Involvement In The Wrongful Theft Of Information Takes
 This Case Out Of *Bartnicki*’s Protections..... 7

 C. *Bartnicki* Provides No Protection For The Public Disclosure Of Private Facts 9

 D. The Involvement Of Foreign Actors Is Another Reason Not To Apply *Bartnicki*..... 12

 III. PERMITTING THIS CASE TO PROCEED DOES NOT THREATEN LEGITIMATE
 PRESS FUNCTIONS 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... passim

Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3, 12, 13

Boehner v. McDermott,
484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 14

Cal. Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,
404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 4

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 13

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 1

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 4

Horton v. City of St. Augustine,
272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001) 15

Latino Officers Ass’n, N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York,
196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14

Main Rd. v. Aytch,
522 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 14

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 1, 9, 13

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 14

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 4

Quigley v. Rosenthal,
327 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2003) 8, 9

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 2

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 4

United States v. Rowlee,
899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 5

United States v. Varani,
435 F.2d 758 (6th Cir. 1970) 4

STATUTES AND RULES

7 U.S.C. § 8791(b)(2) 5

18 U.S.C. § 1030..... 4, 5

18 U.S.C. § 35..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 115..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 157..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 201..... 5

18 U.S.C. §§ 210-11 5

18 U.S.C. § 224..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 226..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 241..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 372..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 594..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 550..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 605..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 610..... 5

18 U.S.C. §§ 793-98 5

18 U.S.C. § 872..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 873..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 878..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1027..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1621..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1831..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1832..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1902..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1905-07 5
18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 5
29 U.S.C. § 2008..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 5
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 3
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a) 4
11 C.F.R. § 110.20(h) 4
